anticipated long-term profitability, taking into account the current benefit plan portfolios. ALM processes the ideal average long-term allocation of the plans’ assets and the estimated
long-term profitability is based on this allocation and on the assumptions of the assets’ profitability.

18.7 Sensitivity analysis

The significant actuarial assumptions for determining the defined benefit obligation are discount rate and mortality. The following sensitivity analyses were based on reasonably possible
changes in the assumptions at the end of the reporting period, with the other assumptions remaining constant.

In the presentation of the sensitivity analysis, the present value of the defined benefit obligation was calculated using the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period,
the same method used to calculate the defined benefit obligation recognized in the statement of income, according to CPC 33 / IFRS 19.

See below the effects on the defined benefit obligation if the discount rate were 0.25 percentage points lower (higher) and if general biometric mortality table were to be softened
(aggravated) in one year:

  Increase
(decrease)

CPFL Paulista

CPFL
Piratininga  CPFL Geração  RGE  RGE Sul  Total

Nominal discount (p.a.)*  -0,25 p.p.   107,820   34,637   2,652   9,433   14,800   169,342

  +0,25 p.p.   (103,527)   (33,051)   (2,542)   (9,027)   (14,103)   (162,250)

General biometric mortality table  +1 year   (101,296)   (21,786)   (2,334)   (6,452)   (9,244)   (141,112)
  -1 year   99,533   21,195   2,296   6,273   8,990   138,287

* The assumption considered in the actuarial report for the nominal discount rate was 9.51% p.a. for all companies. The projected rates are increased or decreased
by 0.25 p.p. to 9.26% p.a. and 9.76% p.a..
 The assumption considered in the actuarial report for the mortality table was  AT-2000 (-10) for CPFL Paulista, CPFL Piratininga and CPFL Geração; BREMS sb v.2015
for RGE and  RGE Sul. The projections were performed with 1 year of aggravation or softening on the respective mortality tables.

18.8 Investment risk

The major part of the resources of the Company’s benefit plans is invested in the fixed income segment and, within this segment, the greater part of the funds is invested in federal